UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of)	
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY	Docket Nos. 50-259, 50-260 and 50-296 (License amendment to permit storage of low level radioactive waste)
(Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant,) Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3)	

AFFIDAVIT OF STEPHEN N. SALOMON

- I. I, Stephen N. Salomon, being duly sworn, state as follows: I am State Programs Technical Analyst in the State Relations Section, Office of State Programs. I have been employed by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission or its predecessor agency since 1973. My responsibilities relate to the development and implementation of NRC policy and programs in the area of cooperation and coordination with state governments, interstate organizations and other federal agencies in the licensing and regulation of nuclear power facilities and materials. In this capacity, I am familiar with the status of the proposed Southeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Compact.
- 2. I am informed and believe that the states involved in the formation of the Southeast Interstate Low-Level Radioactive Waste Management Compact (except North Carolina) have passed legislation enacting different versions of a compact. The differences in these versions have recently been resolved in meetings among appropriate state representatives. A uniform compact bill embodying the

resolution of these differences is now being drafted. Creation of the compact will require approval of appropriate legislation by the states and by Congress.

3. Among the differences resolved in these meetings is the schedule for the closing of the Barnwell facility and the opening of a new disposal site. The states have agreed that the Barnwell facility, which will serve as the compact's first disposal facility, will be closed on December 31, 1992 and that a second disposal site will have been selected, licensed and opened by December 31, 1991.

Stephen M. Salamon

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of October, 1982.

Notary Public

My Commission expires: July 1, 1982

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING APPEAL BOARD

In the Matter of

Docket Nos. 50-259, 50-260 and
50-296

(Browns Ferry Nuclear Plant,
Unit Nos. 1, 2 and 3)

Docket Nos. 50-259, 50-260 and
50-296

(License amendment to permit storage of low level radioactive waste)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of "NRC STAFF RESPONSE TO APPEAL BOARD ORDER OF SEPTEMBER 20, 1982" and "AFFIDAVIT OF PETER LOYSEN" and "AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN R. McGRATH" and "AFFIDAVIT OF STEPHEN N. SALOMON", dated October 8, 1982 in the above-captioned proceeding have been served on the following by deposit in the United States mail, or as indicated by an asterisk through deposit in the Nuclear Regulatory Commission's internal mail system, this 8th day of October, 1982:

*Stephen F. Eilperin, Chairman Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

*Dr. John H. Buck Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

*Gary J. Edles
Administrative Judge
Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

*John H. Frye, III, Chairman Administrative Judge Atomic Safety and Licensing Board U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Mrs. Elizabeth B. Johnson Administrative Judge Oak Ridge National Laboratory P. O. Box X, Building 3500 Oak Ridge, Tennessee 37830 Dr. Quentin J. Stober Administrative Judge Fisheries Research Institute University of Washington Seattle, Washington 98195

Mr. Ron Rogers Tennessee Valley Authority 400 Chestnut Street, Tower II Chattanooga, Tennessee 37401

H. S. Sanger, Jr., Esq. General Counsel Tennessee Valley Authority 400 Commerce Avenue 3 11B 33C Knoxville, Tennessee 37902

Mr. Richard L. Freeman 429 Calhoun Drive Florence, Alabama 35630

Mr. John Martin Route 1, Box 949 Sheffield, Alabama 35660

Mr. Robert W. Beck P. O. Box K Florence, Alabama 35631 Ms. Uvonna J. Curott 1201 Ingleside Florence, Alabama 35630

Ms. Nancy Muse 205 Edgewood Drive Florence, Alabama 35630

Mr. Gregory Robert Brough 1726 McCullough Avenue Huntsville, Alabama 35801

Mr. Michael D. Pierson 736 Lily Plagg Road, SE Huntsville, Alabama 35802

Mr. David Ely 1500 Sparkman Drive Apartment 6G Huntsville, Alabama 35805

Ms. Debbie Havas 517 O'Shaughnessy Huntsville, Alabama 35801

Leroy J. Ellis, III, Esq. Omer, Ellis, Brabson, McNutt, Stephenson and Tomlin 421 Charlotte Avenue Nashville, Tennessee 37219

Mr. Thomas Wayne Paul 1120 Pratt Avenue Huntsville, Alabama 35801

Ms. Marjorie L. Hall 1134 Halsey Avenue Huntsville, Alabama 35801 Robert B. Pyle, Esq. P. O. Box 16160 Chattanooga, Tennessee 37416

Ms. Noel M. Beck 426 North Wood Florence, Alabama 35630

Mrs. Betty Martin Route 1, Box 949 Sheffield, Alabama 35660

*Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

*Atomic Safety and Licensing
Appeal Board Panel
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555

*Docketing and Service Section U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555

Ms. Alice N. Colcock 305 Mitchell Court Sheffield, Alabama 35660

Mr. Richard W. Jobe 1134 Halsey Avenue Huntsville, Alabama 35801

Richard J. Rawson Counsel for NRC Staff